the re-pricing or maturity of assets and liabilities as interest rates change. The Society has a relatively simple
treasury structure, with the majority of mortgages and all savings products currently on administered rates,
while liquidity is typically of short duration (held within a twelve month duration). As a result, interest rate
risk for the Society is significantly less than for other institutions.

The Society’s main exposure to interest rates arises from its investment in Government Gilts and Certificates
of Deposit with other financial institutions.

The Society uses specialist external treasury advisers for investing surplus funds and has a good spread of
maturity of its invested monies to manage this risk effectively.

The economic value stress test measures the effect of a parallel shift in interest rates of up to 2%. The Board
has set a limit on the effect that a 2% parallel shift in interest rates can have on the Society’s capital. Capital
is provided accordingly under Pillar 2 within the Internal Capital Adequacy Assessment Process.

Table 18 shows the sensitivity to this measurement (in terms of economic value):

£’000 31 October 2019 31 October 2018

 +2% -2% +2% -2%

Economic Value (195) 201 (509) 531
Table 18: Change in Economic Value 2019 and 2018

Table 19 below summarises the impacts to net interest income resulting from 1% change in interest rates
(over a twelve month horizon):

£’000 31 October 2019 31 October 2018

 +1% -1% +1% -1%

Maximum for the period 303 100 805 262

Minimum for the period 290 98 754 257
Table 19: Change in Net Interest Income 2019 and 2018

24 | P a g e

9. OPERATIONAL RISK

The Society has adopted the Basic Indicator Approach for operational risk. Under the Basic Indicator
Approach, a Pillar 1 Operational Risk Capital Requirement (‘ORCR’) is calculated at 15% average over three
years of the sum of the elements listed below:

1. Interest receivable and similar income; less
2. Interest payable and similar charges;
3. Commissions / fees receivable; less
4. Commissions / fees payable.

The ORCR as at 31 October 2019 and 2018 are set out in Tables 20 and 21 below: